05-01-2001

IRDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

101696783 and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: <u>M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank</u> Guy & O'Neill, Inc. 617 Tower Drive Internal Address: Fredonia, WI 53021 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment Street Address: 770 North Water Street ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other _____ City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202 Execution Date: 4/16/01 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Yes
No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_ B. Patent No.(s) 6.164,441 A. Patent Application No.(s) (Serial No. US006164441A) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00_ Name: von Briesen, Purtell & Roper, s.c ■ Enclosed Internal Address:______ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: Attn: David I. Cisar, Esq. 735 N. Water Street, Suite 1000 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Milwaukee State: WI Zip: 53202 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 04/23/01 David I. Cisar Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

04/30/2001 TDIAZ1 00000195 6164441 01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0262

PATENT

BUSINESS B.A. 445 (10/99)

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT >

PATENT COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT Dated: April 16. 2001 Wisconsin Bankers Association 1999 1. Collateral. In consideration of any financial accommodation at any time granted by MS Tollater 1151 by Pank _("Lender") Guy & | Neill, Int. ("Borrower"). each of the undersigned ("Debtor") grants, mortgages, conveys, pledges and assigns to Lender a security interest in the following patents, patent applications and patentable inventions: Serial Number Expiration Date Application or issue or Title Country Filing Date Patent Number US00616444 6, 64,4-1 United States 12:26:00 8/10:018 Skin Gleansing Device

> with Resealable Container

and in all inventions and improvements described in the patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, extensions, substitutions, reissuances and their legal equivalents of the patents, patent applications and patentable inventions in the United States or in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, in all rights to income, royalties, profits, awards, damages, licenses or other rights relating to the patents, patent applications or patentable inventions, including the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, in all other rights relating to the patents, patent applications or patentable inventions, and in all products and proceeds of the foregoing. whether now existing or hereafter acquired or existing, and wherever located ("Collateral").

2. Secured Obligations. The Collateral shall secure all debts, obligations and liabilities to Lender arising out of credit previously granted, credit contemporaneously granted or credit granted in the future by Lender to any Debtor, or any Borrower, to any of them and another, or to another guaranteed or endorsed by any of them ("Obligations").

3. Title. Each Debtor granting a security interest in any Collateral to Lender represents and warrants to Lender that (a) the Collateral is genuine, valid

and enforceable, and is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid in whole or in part, (b) the Collateral is free from all liens, encumbrances, mortgages. assignments, licenses or security interests (other than Lender's security interest), (c) the Collateral is not the subject of any infringement actions filed or threatened alleging that the Collateral infringes any patent or other rights held by third parties, (d) Debtor owns (or with spouse owns) the Collateral, and (e) acting alone Debtor may grant a security interest in the Collateral to Lender.

- 4. Covenants of Debtor. Debtor covenants and agrees as follows:
- (a) Debtor shall keep the Collateral free from all liens, encumbrances, mortgages, assignments, licenses, transfers and security interests (other than those created or expressly permitted by this Agreement);
- (b) Debtor shall pay and discharge when due, all taxes, levies and other charges on the Collateral; (c) Debtor shall, at Debtor's own cost, unless otherwise consented to in writing by the Lender:
- - (i) Take all actions necessary to properly prosecute, maintain, preserve, defend and renew the Collateral and any licenses issued under the Collateral for the full term or terms allowed by law including but not limited to the appropriate and timely payment of any required fees and the appropriate and timely filing of any documents or declarations necessary to prosecute, maintain, preserve, defend and renew the Collateral, and any licenses issued under the Collateral, which may be necessary or appropriate under applicable law.
 - (ii) File new applications to register and protect under applicable law all patentable inventions acquired by Debtor for which applications have next previously been filed or take all other actions necessary to cause such patents to be issued as a result of such applications.

 (iii) Protect the Collateral from infringement, unfair competition or dilution or damage by all appropriate actions including the commencement of
 - legal action to prevent and recover damages for such infringement and detend the Collateral from claims of infringement, unfair competition or damages including the defense of any legal actions making such claims.
- (d) Debtor shall provide written annual reports to Lender informing it of
 - (i) the status of any new patents and patent applications; and
 - (ii) any actions taken by Debtor pursuant to paragraph 5 of this Agreement. Upon request by Lender, Debtor shall provide written reports to Lender informing it of the status of the Collateral.
- 5. Maintenance of Security Interest. Debtor shall pay all expenses and, upon request, take any action reasonably deemed advisable by Lender to preserve the Collateral or to establish, determine priority of, perfect, continue perfected, terminate and/or enforce Lender's interest in the Collateral or rights under this Agreement.
- 6. Authority of Lender to Perform for Debtor. If Debtor fails to perform any of Debtor's duties set forth in this Agreement or in any evidence of or document relating to the Obligations, Lender may, after written notice to Debtor and a reasonable opportunity for Debtor to perform or cause to be performed any of such duties, including without limitation signing or endorsing Debtor's name or paying any amount so required or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Collateral, or any licenses issued under the Collateral, or defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Collateral, including any licenses issued pursuant to the Collateral, and the cost shall be one of the Obligations secured by this Agreement and shall be payable by Debtor upon demand with interest from the date of payment by Lender at the highest rate stated in any evidence of any Obligation but not in excess of the maximum rate permitted by law.

7. Debtor's Right to Use Collateral. Until an Event of Default occurs, Debtor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Collateral and shall have the right to use the Collateral in the ordinary course of its business but shall not be permitted to sell, assign, license, transfer or otherwise endumber the Collateral or any part thereof.

- 8. Acts Not Affecting Obligations. None of the following shall affect the liabilities of any Debtor or Borrower under this Agreement, or the Obligations. or the rights of Lender with respect to the Collateral:
 - (a) acceptance or retention by Lender of other property or interests as security for the Obligations, or for the liability of any person other than a Debtor with respect to the Obligations;
 - (b) the release of all or any of the Collateral or other security for any of the Obligations;
 - (c) any release, extension, renewal, modification or compromise of any of the Obligations or the liability of any obligor thereon: ા
 - (d) failure by Lender to resort to other security or any person liable for any of the Obligations before resorting to the Collateral.
- 9. Persons Bound. Each person signing this Agreement is a Debtor. All Debtors are jointly and severally liable under this Agreement, except that the liability of a Debtor who is not a Borrower and who is not otherwise obligated for the Obligations is limited to the Collateral and the warranties and duties with regard to it. This Agreement benefits Lender, its successors and assigns, and binds Debtor(s) and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. This Agreement includes the Additional Provisions on the reverse side.

	A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF
Sto Design To Sur	$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$
Predotical 43 63 21	, (SEAL
	(SEAL

CHE ATTACHED EXHIBTE A FOR ACPINIONAL PROVISIONS

EXHIBIT A

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND WITHOUT COERCION, WAIVES ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ALL DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF OR IN RELATION TO THIS AGREEMENT, OR UNDER ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR ARISING HEREFROM, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

5195813_1

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/24/2001 REEL: 011731 FRAME: 0264